

No. 20-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GANNETT CO., INC., THE GANNETT BENEFIT PLANS  
COMMITTEE, and JOHN DOES 1-10,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFFREY QUATRONE, on behalf of GANNETT CO., INC.  
401(K) SAVINGS PLAN and all others similarly situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

LAURIN H. MILLS  
SAMEK | WERTHER | MILLS LLC  
2000 Duke St., Ste. 300  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 547-4693

TACY F. FLINT\*  
ERIC S. MATTSON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One S. Dearborn St.  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000  
tflint@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Gannett Co., Inc. and  
The Gannett Benefit Plans Committee*

October 30, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Prior Proceedings .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	15
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT AS TO WHETHER ERISA REQUIRES DIVERSIFICATION OF EACH INDIVIDUAL INVESTMENT OPTION OR DIVERSIFICATION OF THE OVERALL PLAN MENU .....	16
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>DUDENHOEFFER</i> .....	23
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT TO THE EFFICIENT OPERATION OF ERISA DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Stegemann v. Gannett Co.</i> , 970 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, <i>Quatrone ex rel. Gannett Co. 401(k) Sav. Plan v. Gannett Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-325 (AJT/JFA), 2019 WL 9441671 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2019), <i>vacated sub nom. Stegemann v. Gannett Co.</i> , 970 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	46a
APPENDIX C: Order, <i>Quatrone ex rel. Gannett Co. 401(k) Sav. Plan v. Gannett Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-325 (AJT/JFA), 2018 WL 7983284 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2018), <i>vacated sub nom. Stegemann v. Gannett Co.</i> , 970 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	52a
APPENDIX D: Corrected Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Stegemann v. Gannett Co.</i> , No. 19-1212 (4th Cir. Sept. 22, 2020), ECF No. 48 .....	68a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions Involved....	70a
29 U.S.C. 1002(34)–(35) .....	70a
29 U.S.C. 1104(a), (c)(1)–(2) .....	71a
APPENDIX F: Complaint, <i>Quatrone v. Gannett Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00325-AJT-JFA (E.D. Va. Mar. 22, 2018), ECF No. 1 .....	74a
APPENDIX G: Amended Complaint, <i>Quatrone v. Gannett Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00325-AJT-JFA (E.D. Va. Feb. 19, 2019), ECF No. 75-1 .....	108a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016) ...	6
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) ....	5
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	28
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmon v. FMC Corp.</i> , No. 16-6073, 2018 WL 1366621 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2018).....	19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	5
<i>Muri v. Nat’l Indem. Co.</i> , No. 8:17-CV-178, 2019 WL 2513695 (D. Neb. June 18, 2019), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 19-2408 (8th Cir. July 18, 2019).....	27
<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy &amp; Holthus LLP</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019).....	22
<i>Reidt v. Frontier Commc’s. Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01538 (D. Conn. filed Sept. 11, 2018) ...	27
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>Schweitzer v. Inv. Comm. of Phillips 66 Sav. Plan</i> , 960 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	5
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	7
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Usenko v. MEMC LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 468 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 607 (2019) ...	25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Yates v. Nichols</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 854 (N.D. Ohio 2017), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 18-3075, 2018 WL 1888998 (6th Cir. Apr. 17, 2018) .....	19, 24, 27
<i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 325 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	16, 18, 21

## STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) .....	5
§ 1002(34) .....	22
§ 1002(35) .....	7, 22
§ 1025(a)(2)(B)(ii)(II) .....	8
§ 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	1
§ 1104(a)(1)(B)-(C) .....	5
§ 1104(a)(1)(C) .....	2, 7, 21
§ 1104(a)(2) .....	7
§ 1104(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	20
§ 1109(a) .....	8

## RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	16
----------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Vanguard Sector &amp; Specialty Funds</i> , Vanguard, <a href="https://investor.vanguard.com/mutual-funds/sector-specialty">https://investor.vanguard.com/mutual-funds/sector-specialty</a> (last visited October 28, 2020) .....	27
